

Wilshire

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST

Semi-Annual Financial Statements and Additional Information

June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Schedule of Investments	1
Statement of Assets and Liabilities	2
Statement of Operations	3
Statements of Changes in Net Assets	4
Financial Highlights	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6
Additional Information	12

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)

	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Value</u>
AFFILIATED REGISTERED INVESTMENT COMPANIES - 75.9%		
Wilshire Income Opportunities Fund - Class Institutional ^(a)	9,951,498	\$ 87,573,179
Wilshire International Equity Fund - Class Institutional ^(a)	8,743,028	117,069,141
Wilshire Large Company Value Portfolio - Class Institutional ^(a)	3,637,183	86,746,809
Wilshire Large Company Growth Portfolio - Class Institutional ^(a)	1,527,930	87,748,994
Wilshire Small Company Growth Portfolio - Class Institutional ^{(a)(b)}	307,951	8,539,470
Wilshire Small Company Value Portfolio - Class Institutional ^(a)	260,985	<u>8,463,755</u>
TOTAL AFFILIATED REGISTERED INVESTMENT COMPANIES (Cost \$341,639,400)		<u>396,141,348</u>
OTHER OPEN-END FUNDS - 23.9%		
Fidelity Emerging Markets Index Fund	628,643	10,850,379
Fidelity U.S. Bond Index	962,417	10,047,637
Vanguard Long-Term Bond Index Fund - Class Admiral	966,733	10,073,358
Vanguard Mega Cap Index Fund - Class Institutional	38,675	20,871,894
Vanguard Total International Bond Index Fund - Class Institutional	2,508,946	<u>72,960,143</u>
TOTAL OTHER OPEN-END FUNDS (Cost \$121,880,837)		<u>124,803,411</u>
TOTAL INVESTMENTS - 99.8% (Cost \$463,520,237)		\$520,944,759
Money Market Deposit Account - 0.2% ^(c)		845,122
Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities - 0.0%		<u>358,445</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS - 100.0%		<u><u>\$522,148,326</u></u>

Percentages are stated as a percent of net assets.

(a) Affiliated security as defined by the Investment Company Act of 1940.

(b) Non-income producing security.

(c) The U.S. Bank Money Market Deposit Account (the "MMDA") is a short-term vehicle in which the Fund holds cash balances. The MMDA will bear interest at a variable rate that is determined based on market conditions and is subject to change daily. The rate as of June 30, 2026 was 3.49%.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)

ASSETS:

Investments in affiliated securities, at value	\$396,141,348
Investments in unaffiliated securities, at value	124,803,411
Dividends receivable	1,137,148
Cash - interest bearing deposit account	845,122
Interest receivable	1,086
Receivable for fund shares sold	197
Prepaid expenses and other assets	<u>9,642</u>
Total assets	<u><u>522,937,954</u></u>

LIABILITIES:

Payable for fund shares redeemed	456,098
Payable for distribution fees	121,654
Payable for investments purchased	68,015
Payable to Adviser	56,033
Payable for expenses and other liabilities	<u>87,828</u>
Total liabilities	<u><u>789,628</u></u>

NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$522,148,326</u></u>
-----------------------------	-----------------------------

Net Assets Consist of:

Paid-in capital	\$409,772,905
Total distributable earnings	<u>112,375,421</u>
Total net assets	<u><u>\$522,148,326</u></u>
Net assets	\$522,148,326
Shares issued and outstanding (unlimited shares authorized without par value)	23,530,147
Net asset value per share	\$ 22.19

Cost:

Investments in affiliated securities, at cost	\$341,639,400
Investments in unaffiliated securities, at cost	121,880,837

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Period Ended June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)

INVESTMENT INCOME:

Dividend income from affiliated securities	\$ 2,202,971
Dividend income from unaffiliated securities	1,180,824
Interest income	<u>5,069</u>
Total investment income	<u>3,388,864</u>

EXPENSES:

Distribution expenses	636,955
Investment advisory fee	310,912
Trustees' fees	76,423
Legal fees	35,004
Fund administration and accounting fees	34,059
Custodian fees	14,656
Audit fees	10,952
Transfer agent fees	6,137
Reports to shareholders	2,463
Interest expense	703
Other expenses and fees	<u>17,669</u>
Total expenses	<u>1,145,933</u>
Net investment income	<u>2,242,931</u>

REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS)

Net realized gain (loss) from:	
Investments in affiliated securities	3,815,987
Investments in unaffiliated securities	<u>1,118,201</u>
Net realized gain (loss)	<u>4,934,188</u>
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on:	
Investments in unaffiliated securities	3,312,207
Investments in affiliated securities	<u>27,540,260</u>
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	<u>30,852,467</u>
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)	<u>35,786,655</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS	<u><u>\$38,029,586</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

	Period Ended June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31, 2025
OPERATIONS:		
Net investment income (loss)	\$ 2,242,931	\$ 14,777,860
Net realized gain (loss)	4,934,188	35,739,112
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	<u>30,852,467</u>	<u>28,574,602</u>
Net increase (decrease) in net assets from operations	<u>38,029,586</u>	<u>79,091,574</u>
DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS:		
From earnings	<u>—</u>	<u>(30,739,087)</u>
Total distributions to shareholders	<u>—</u>	<u>(30,739,087)</u>
CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS:		
Shares sold	974,497	2,260,123
Shares issued from reinvestment of distributions	—	30,739,087
Shares redeemed	<u>(24,940,470)</u>	<u>(50,863,748)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in net assets from capital transactions	<u>(23,965,973)</u>	<u>(17,864,538)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in net assets	<u>14,063,613</u>	<u>30,487,949</u>
NET ASSETS:		
Beginning of the period	<u>508,084,713</u>	<u>477,596,764</u>
End of the period	<u><u>\$522,148,326</u></u>	<u><u>\$508,084,713</u></u>
SHARES TRANSACTIONS		
Shares sold	46,454	113,262
Shares issued from reinvestment of distributions	—	1,536,954
Shares redeemed	<u>(1,167,277)</u>	<u>(2,558,959)</u>
Total increase (decrease) in shares outstanding	<u>(1,120,823)</u>	<u>(908,743)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	Period Ended June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31,				
		2025	2024	2023	2022	2021
PER SHARE DATA:						
Net asset value, beginning of period	\$ 20.61	\$ 18.69	\$ 17.14	\$ 15.49	\$ 23.04	\$ 22.09
INVESTMENT OPERATIONS:						
Net investment income ^(a)	0.09	0.60	0.59	0.32	0.24	0.69
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments ^(b)	1.49	2.62	1.30	2.15	(4.55)	1.88
Total from investment operations	1.58	3.22	1.89	2.47	(4.31)	2.57
LESS DISTRIBUTIONS FROM:						
Net investment income	—	(0.66)	(0.34)	(0.22)	(0.71)	(0.28)
Net realized gains	—	(0.64)	—	(0.60)	(2.53)	(1.34)
Total distributions	—	(1.30)	(0.34)	(0.82)	(3.24)	(1.62)
Net asset value, end of period	\$ 22.19	\$ 20.61	\$ 18.69	\$ 17.14	\$ 15.49	\$ 23.04
Total return ^(c)	7.67%	17.41%	11.03%	16.44%	−17.83%	11.84%
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA AND RATIOS:						
Net assets, end of period (in thousands)	\$522,148	\$508,085	\$477,597	\$471,679	\$434,700	\$566,770
Ratio of expenses to average net assets:						
Operating expenses after fee reductions and expense reimbursements, recoupment of previously waived fees and excluding fees paid indirectly ^{(d)(e)}	0.45%	0.45%	0.44%	0.44%	0.42%	0.40%
Ratio of net investment income (loss) to average net assets ^{(d)(e)}	0.88%	3.01%	3.21%	1.95%	1.27%	2.94%
Portfolio turnover rate ^(e)	3%	17%	8%	3%	6%	8%

^(a) Net investment income per share has been calculated based on average shares outstanding during the periods.

^(b) Realized and unrealized gains and losses per share in the caption are balancing amounts necessary to reconcile the change in net asset value per share for the periods and may not reconcile with the aggregate gains and losses in the Statement of Operations due to share transactions for the periods.

^(c) Not annualized for periods less than one year.

^(d) Annualized for periods less than one year.

^(e) Ratios do not include the expenses of the underlying investment companies in which the Fund invests.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)

1. ORGANIZATION

The Wilshire Variable Insurance Trust (the “Trust”) is an open-end, diversified management investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”). The Trust currently offers units of beneficial interest (shares) in the Wilshire Global Allocation Fund (the “Fund”). The Fund operates under a fund of funds structure and at this time invests substantially all of its assets in shares of certain underlying affiliated funds (the “Affiliated Funds”), which are mutual funds advised by Wilshire Advisors LLC (the “Adviser”), and in shares of unaffiliated investment companies. Shares of the Fund may only be purchased by insurance company separate accounts for certain variable insurance contracts and by plan sponsors of qualified retirement plans.

The investment objective of the Fund is to realize a high long-term total rate of return consistent with prudent investment risks. Total rate of return consists of current income, which includes dividends, interest, discount accruals and capital appreciation.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies consistently followed by the Fund in the preparation of its financial statements. These policies are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). The Fund follows accounting and reporting guidance under Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946, “Financial Services – Investment Companies.”

The end of the reporting period for the Fund is June 30, 2026, and the period covered by these Notes to Financial Statements is the six months ended June 30, 2026 (the “current fiscal period”).

Use of estimates — The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

Security valuation — A security listed or traded on a domestic exchange is valued at its last sales price on the exchange where it is principally traded. In the absence of a current quotation, the security is valued at the mean between the last bid and asked prices on the exchange. Securities traded on National Association of Securities Dealers Automatic Quotation (“NASDAQ”) System are valued at the NASDAQ official closing price. If there is no NASDAQ official closing price available, the most recent bid quotation is used. Securities traded over-the-counter (other than on NASDAQ) are valued at the last current sale price, and if there are no such sales, the most recent bid quotation is used. Investments representing shares of other open-end investment companies, are valued at their net asset value (“NAV”) as reported by such companies. Values of debt securities are generally reported at the last sales price if the security is actively traded. If a debt security is not actively traded, it is typically valued by an independent pricing agent which employs methodologies that utilize actual market transactions, broker-supplied valuations, or other methodologies designed to identify the market value for such securities. The independent pricing agent often utilizes proprietary models that are subjective and require the use of judgment and the application of various assumptions including, but not limited to, interest rates, repayment speeds, and default rate assumptions. Debt securities that have a remaining maturity of 60 days or less are valued at prices supplied by the Fund’s pricing agent for such securities, if available, and otherwise are valued at amortized cost if the Adviser’s Pricing Committee concludes it approximates fair value. When market quotations are not readily available, securities are valued according to procedures adopted by the Board of Trustees (the “Board”) or are valued at fair value as determined in good faith by the Adviser’s Pricing Committee, whose members include at least two representatives of the Adviser, one of whom is an officer of the Trust. The Adviser has been named the valuation designee to implement the daily pricing and fair valuation procedures of the Fund. Securities whose market value using the procedures outlined above do not reflect fair value because a significant valuation event has occurred may be valued at fair value by the Adviser’s Pricing Committee in accordance with the Trust’s valuation procedures. The value of fair valued securities may be different from the last sale price (or the mean between the last bid and asked prices), and there is no guarantee that a fair valued security will be sold at the price at which the Fund is carrying the security. Investments in open-end registered investment companies are valued at the end of day NAV per share as reported by the underlying funds.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) (Continued)

In accordance with the authoritative guidance on fair value measurements and disclosures under U.S. GAAP, the Fund discloses the fair value of its investments in a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure the fair value. The objective of a fair value measurement is to determine the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (an exit price). Accordingly, the fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The guidance establishes three levels of the fair value hierarchy as follows:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities that the Fund has the ability to access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 – Other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.); and
- Level 3 – Prices, inputs or exotic modeling techniques which are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risks associated with investing in those securities. During the current fiscal period, there were no significant changes to the Fund's fair value methodologies.

The following is a summary of the inputs used to value the Fund's investments as of the end of the current fiscal period:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<u>Investments:</u>				
Affiliated Registered Investment Companies. . .	\$396,141,348	\$ —	\$ —	\$396,141,348
Other Open-End Funds	124,803,411	—	—	124,803,411
Total Investments	<u>\$520,944,759</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$520,944,759</u>

Refer to the Schedule of Investments for further disaggregation of investment categories.

The Fund did not hold any securities that were measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) as of the end of the current fiscal period. A reconciliation of Level 3 investments, including certain disclosures related to significant inputs used in valuing Level 3 investments, is only presented when the Fund has over 1% of its net assets in Level 3 investments.

Russian and Ukraine Securities — The continued hostilities between the two countries may still result in more widespread conflict and could have a severe adverse effect on the region and the markets. Sanctions imposed on Russia by the United States and other countries, and any sanctions imposed in the future could have additional significant adverse impact on the Russian economy and related markets. The price and liquidity of investments may fluctuate widely as a result of the conflict and related events.

Cash and Cash Equivalents — Idle cash may be swept into various overnight demand deposits and is classified as Cash and cash equivalents on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. The Fund maintains cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed United States federally insured limits. Amounts swept overnight are available on the next business day.

Investment transactions and investment income — Investment transactions are recorded on a trade date basis. Dividends, including distributions paid by affiliated and unaffiliated registered investment companies, are recorded on the ex-dividend date. The actual tax character of income, realized gains and return of capital distributions received from affiliated and unaffiliated registered investment companies may not be known until after the end of the fiscal year, at which time appropriate adjustments are recorded. Realized gains and losses on investments sold are determined on the basis of identified cost. Distributions received on securities that represent a return of capital or capital gain are reclassified as a reduction of cost of investments and/or as a realized gain.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) (Continued)

Expense policy — Expenses that are attributable to both the Fund and the Wilshire Mutual Funds, Inc. (an affiliated investment company) are allocated across the Fund and the Wilshire Mutual Funds, Inc. based upon relative net assets or another reasonable basis.

Distributions to shareholders — Distributions to shareholders are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Distributions from net investment income, if any, are declared and paid annually. The Fund's net realized capital gains, unless offset by any available capital loss carryforward, are distributed to shareholders annually. Additional distributions of net investment income and net realized capital gains may be made at the discretion of the Board.

Segment Reporting — Management has evaluated the impact of adopting ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures with respect to the financial statements and disclosures and determined each Fund operates as a single segment entity. Each Fund's income, expenses, assets, and performance are regularly monitored and assessed by the Funds' president and principal executive officer, and the Funds' treasurer and principal financial and accounting officer, who together serve as the Chief Operating Decision Maker, using the information presented in the financial statements and financial highlights.

3. INVESTMENT ADVISORY AND OTHER SERVICES

The Trust employs the Adviser to manage the investment and reinvestment of the assets of the Fund and to continuously review, oversee and administer the Fund's investment program.

Under an Investment Advisory Agreement, the Fund pays to the Adviser a fee at the annual rate of 0.55% of the average daily net assets of the first \$1 billion and 0.45% on the average daily net assets greater than \$1 billion of the Fund, excluding assets invested in the Affiliated Funds.

The Adviser has entered into an expense limitation agreement with the Fund requiring it to reduce its management fee and/or reimburse expenses to limit annual operating expenses (excluding taxes, brokerage expenses, dividend expenses on short securities, acquired fund fees and expenses and extraordinary expenses) to 0.50% of average daily net assets of the Fund. The agreement to limit expenses continues through at least April 30, 2027. The Adviser may recoup the amount of any management fee reductions or expense reimbursements within three years after the day on which the fee reduction or expense reimbursement occurred if the recoupment does not cause the Fund's expenses to exceed the expense limitation that was in place at the time of the fee reduction or expense reimbursement. There were no waivers or recoupments during the current fiscal period. There are no outstanding amounts that are subject to recoupment as of the end of the current fiscal period.

Because the affiliated and unaffiliated registered investment companies have varied fee and expense levels and the Fund may own different proportions of the affiliated and unaffiliated registered investment companies at different times, the amount of fees and expenses incurred indirectly by the Fund will vary.

U.S. Bank N.A. serves as the Trust's custodian. U.S. Bancorp Fund Services, LLC, doing business as U.S. Bank Global Fund Services, (the "Administrator") serves as the Trust's administrator and accounting agent and also serves as the Trust's transfer agent and dividend disbursing agent. Foreside Fund Services, LLC, serves as the Company's principal underwriter.

Certain officers and an interested Trustee of the Trust may also be officers or employees of the Adviser, Administrator or their affiliates. They receive no fees for serving as officers or as an interested Trustee of the Trust.

Officers and Trustees' expenses — The Fund and Wilshire Mutual Funds, Inc. together pay each Independent Trustee an annual retainer of \$60,000, an annual additional retainer for each Committee chair of \$12,000 and an annual additional retainer to the Board chair of \$12,000. In addition, each Independent Trustee is compensated for Board and Committee meeting attendance in accordance with the following schedule: a quarterly Board meeting or a special in-person Board meeting fee of \$6,000 for Independent Trustees and \$7,000 for the Board chair; a virtual special Board meeting fee of \$3,000 for Independent Trustees and \$3,500 for the Board chair, and a virtual Committee meeting fee of \$1,500.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) (Continued)

4. DISTRIBUTION AND SHAREHOLDER SERVICES PLAN

The Fund has adopted a Rule 12b-1 distribution and shareholder services plan (the “Distribution Plan”). Pursuant to the Distribution Plan, the Distributor receives from the Fund a distribution and shareholder services fee computed at the annual rate of 0.25% of average daily net assets.

5. LINE OF CREDIT

The Trust and the Wilshire Mutual Funds, Inc. have a \$75,000,000 umbrella line of credit (the “Line”), which is uncommitted and senior secured with U.S. Bank N.A. The Line serves as a temporary liquidity service to meet redemption requests that otherwise might require the untimely disposition of securities. Borrowings made by the Fund are secured by the Fund’s assets. The Line has a one year term and is reviewed annually by the Board of Directors. The Line matures, unless renewed, on January 1, 2027. Interest is charged at the prime rate, which was 6.75% as of the end of the current fiscal period. The Fund did not have any outstanding borrowings as of the end of the current fiscal period. The average interest rate paid during the current fiscal period, was 6.75%. During the current fiscal period, the maximum borrowing was \$881,000 on April 6, 2026 and average borrowing was \$20,840. This borrowing resulted in interest expense of \$703.

6. SECURITY TRANSACTIONS

During the current fiscal period, the aggregate cost of purchases and proceeds from sales of investments, other than affiliated investments and short-term investments, totaled \$15,220,827 and \$6,207,204 respectively.

Information regarding the Fund’s investments in the Affiliated Funds during the current fiscal period, is provided in the table below:

Fund	Value as of December 31, 2025	Cost of Purchases	Proceeds From Sales	Realized Gain (Loss)	Change in Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation)	Value as of June 30, 2026	Income Distribution	Capital Gain Distributions
Wilshire Income								
Opportunities Fund -								
Institutional Class	\$ 96,091,537	\$1,133,836	\$ (7,916,865)	\$(1,175,559)	\$ (559,770)	\$ 87,573,179	\$2,202,971	\$ —
Wilshire International								
Equity Fund -								
Institutional Class	112,833,607	—	(10,866,556)	2,597,326	12,504,764	117,069,141	—	—
Wilshire Large Company								
Growth Portfolio -								
Institutional Class	88,171,308	900,006	(7,858,898)	762,545	5,774,033	87,748,994	—	—
Wilshire Large Company								
Value Portfolio -								
Institutional Class	84,485,956	—	(5,541,354)	1,114,221	6,687,986	86,746,809	—	—
Wilshire Small Company								
Growth Portfolio -								
Institutional Class	7,551,204	—	(849,993)	(10,640)	1,848,899	8,539,470	—	—
Wilshire Small Company								
Value Portfolio -								
Institutional Class	7,751,312	—	(1,099,999)	528,094	1,284,348	8,463,755	—	—
	<u>\$396,884,924</u>	<u>\$2,033,842</u>	<u>\$(34,133,665)</u>	<u>\$ 3,815,987</u>	<u>\$27,540,260</u>	<u>\$396,141,348</u>	<u>\$2,202,971</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

The Fund currently seeks to achieve its investment objective by investing a portion of its assets in Wilshire International Equity Fund, Wilshire Income Opportunities Fund, Wilshire Large Company Growth Portfolio, Wilshire Large Company Value Portfolio, Wilshire Small Company Growth Portfolio, and Wilshire Small Company Value Portfolio (the “Affiliated Funds”), registered open-end management investment companies. The Fund may redeem its investments from the Affiliated Funds at any time if the Adviser determines that it is in the best interest of the Fund and its shareholders to do so. The performance of the Fund is directly affected by the performance of the Affiliated Funds. As of the end of the current fiscal period, the percentage of net assets invested in the Affiliated Funds was 75.9%.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) (Continued)

7. SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS

As of the end of the current fiscal period, 99.6% of the outstanding shares of the Fund, representing 1 omnibus shareholder, were held in the separate account of Horace Mann Life Insurance Co. through which shares of the Fund are sold.

8. TAX INFORMATION

No provision for federal income taxes is required because the Fund has qualified, and intends to continue to qualify, as a regulated investment company under Subchapter M of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and distributes to shareholders all of its taxable net investment income and net realized capital gains. Federal income tax regulations differ from U.S. GAAP; therefore, distributions determined in accordance with tax regulations may differ in amount or character from net investment income and realized gains for financial reporting purposes. Financial reporting records are adjusted for permanent book/tax differences to reflect tax character. Financial reporting records are not adjusted for temporary differences. The Fund is not aware of any tax positions for which it is reasonably likely that the total amounts of unrecognized tax benefits or expenses will materially change in the next twelve months. The Fund identifies its major tax jurisdiction as U.S. Federal.

The Fund evaluates tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the course of preparing its tax returns to determine whether it is “more-likely than-not” (i.e., greater than 50%) that each tax position will be sustained upon examination by a taxing authority based on the technical merits of the position. Tax positions not deemed to meet the more-likely-than-not threshold are recorded as a tax benefit or expense in the current year. The Fund did not record any tax provision in the current period. However, management’s conclusions regarding tax positions taken may be subject to review and adjustment at a later date based on factors including, but not limited to, examination by tax authorities of returns filed within the past three years and on-going analysis of and changes to tax laws, regulations and interpretations thereof.

The federal tax cost and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) at December 31, 2025 for the Fund is as follows:

Tax cost of portfolio investments	<u>\$484,931,593</u>
Aggregate gross unrealized appreciation	\$ 44,190,244
Aggregate gross unrealized depreciation	<u>(20,877,460)</u>
Net unrealized appreciation	<u>\$ 23,312,784</u>

The difference between the book and tax-basis cost of portfolio investments for the Fund is attributable primarily to the tax deferral of losses on wash sales.

The tax character of distributions paid to shareholders for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows:

	December 31,	
	2025	2024
Ordinary income	\$15,562,155	\$8,812,931
Long-term capital gains	15,176,932	—
Total	<u>\$30,739,087</u>	<u>\$8,812,931</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2025, there was no reclassification made on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Fund as a result of book to tax differences.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) (Continued)

At December 31, 2025, the components of distributable earnings on a tax basis were as follows:

Undistributed ordinary income	\$14,777,819
Undistributed long-term gains	36,255,232
Net unrealized depreciation on investments	23,312,784
Other Accumulated Loss	<u>—</u>
Total accumulated losses	<u>\$74,345,835</u>

9. INDEMNIFICATIONS

In the normal course of business, the Trust enters into contracts that provide general indemnifications. The Fund's maximum exposure under these arrangements is dependent on claims that may be made against the Fund in the future and, therefore, cannot be estimated; however, based on experience, the risk of material loss from such claims is considered remote.

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENT EVALUATION

The Fund has evaluated the need for additional disclosures and/or adjustments resulting from subsequent events through the date these financial statements were issued. Based on this evaluation, no additional disclosures and/or adjustments were required to these financial statements.

WILSHIRE VARIABLE INSURANCE TRUST
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (Unaudited)

INFORMATION ON PROXY VOTING

A description of policies and procedures that the Fund use to determine how to vote proxies relating to portfolio securities, along with the Fund's proxy voting record relating to portfolio securities held during most recent 12-month period ended June 30, is available at no charge, upon request by calling (866) 591-1568, by e-mailing us at <http://advisor.wilshire.com> or on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

INFORMATION ON FORM N-PORT

The Trust files its complete schedule of portfolio holdings with the SEC as of the end of the first and third quarters of each fiscal year on Form N-PORT. The Trust Forms N-PORT are available on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

Item 8. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants for Open-End Investment Companies.

There were no changes in or disagreements with accountants during the period covered by this report.

Item 9. Proxy Disclosure for Open-End Investment Companies.

There were no matters submitted to a vote of shareholders during the period covered by this report.

Item 10. Remuneration Paid to Directors, Officers, and Others of Open-End Investment Companies.

Refer to information provided within financial statements.

Item 11. Statement Regarding Basis for Approval of Investment Advisory Contract.

Not applicable as the investment advisory contract was not approved during reporting period.